
First quarter
2009      
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Bolsas y Mercados Españoles’ 1Q09 net profit was €33.5 million, €0.40 per share. This can be considered a positive figure which 
compares to a demanding 1Q08, BME´s best-ever quarter in terms of profit and activity. The sustained performance coming from 
business units in which revenues are not directly linked to volumes is a positive contribution. Ratio of operating cost base covered 
with this kind of revenues reached 107% for this quarter.

Trading volumes and financial flows were significantly affected by a widespread correction in share prices and the severe uncer-
tainty afflicting markets, resulting in reduced investor activity and limiting access to capital markets as a source of financing.  

Operating Income 72,729 99,591 -27.0%

    Ordinary revenue on the provision of services 71,947  98,510  -27.0%

    Other operating income 422  676  -37.6%

    Capitalisation of development expenses 360  405  -11.1%

   

Operating Expenses (24,474) (24,057) 1.7%

    Staff costs (14,976) (14,642) 2.3%

    Operating and external expenses (9,367) (9,297) 0.8%

    Taxes and levies (131) (118) 11.0%

   

Income before interest, taxes, net impairment losses   

and depreciation 48,255 75,534 -36.1%

   

    Depreciation and amortization charges (1,834) (1,998) -8.2%

    Net impairment losses (Fixed assets) 0  (1) -100.0%

   

Income before interest and taxes 46,421 73,535 -36.9%

   

    Net financial income    1,223  5,213  -76.5%

   

Income before taxes 47,644 78,748 -39.5%

   

    Corporate income tax (14,114) (23,311) -39.5%

   

Profit attributable to the Group 33,530 55,437 -39.5%
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BME: Profit attributable to Group
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BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING 
DE MERCADOS Y SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND 
SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y MERCADOS 
ESPAÑOLES GROUP
CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNTS  
(UNAUDITED)

1Q09 1Q08 ∆

(Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

Note: As explained in the 2008´s year consolidated financial statements, with the aim of adapting the consolidated income state-
ment to the model established in the CNMV Circular 1/2008, firm credit losses and impairment of doubtful trade receivables and 
their recoverable amount, will be entered under the “Operating and external expenses” heading. Previously they were recognised 
in “Net impairment losses” in the consolidated income statement.  The amount corresponding to this item, i.e. the effect of the 
change in criteria for “Operating and external costs” in 1Q08, totalled -220 thousand euros.
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ROE (%)  27.6% 42.1% 

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles Group
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Control over costs, which grew 1.7% yoy, and a diversified business model helped ease the decline in revenues of the units direc-
tly linked to trading volumes and of other services affected by the general downturn in economic activity.

The company continues to maintain the highest standards of solvency and liquidity, which is especially important in the current 
context.

Overall, 1Q09 revenues amounted to €72.7 million (-27.0%), while EBITDA stood at €48.3 million (-36.1%). The company’s key 
performance indicators reflect the fall in profit volume, with a 1Q09 efficiency ratio figure of 33.7% (24.2% in 1Q08), while ROE 
declined from 42.1% to 27.6% in the period.

In regard to the request submitted by BME, the Spanish tax authorities have agreed to pay a tax refund of €15.17 million plus 
interest to BME for the 2004, 2005 and 2006 financial years respectively. The accounting record of the revenue for the amount 
settled was made in April.

RNLV /Operating  Costs ratio evolution

BME: Oparating costs covered by revenues not linked to 
volumes (RNLV)
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In order to apply the same presentation criteria as other European central counterparties, the Group has increased the balances 
of “Current assets – Non-Group current financial assets” and “Current liabilities – Non-Group current financial liabilities”, by the 
same amounts, mainly for fixed-income securities and options in which it acts as central counterparty, and guarantees and deposits 
received from the market.

This presentation criteria has no impact on income or equity.

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y 
SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y 
MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

as of 
31/03/2009

as of
31/03/2008

∆

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AT CLOSING DATES (UNAUDITED) (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 155,753 148,869 4.6%
Goodwill 80,619  80,619  0.0%
Other intangible assets 8,576  7,127  20.3%
Property, plant and equipment 55,324  56,626  -2.3%
Non-current financial assets 6,407  2,665  140.4%
Deferred taxes 4,827  1,832  163.5%
   
CURRENT ASSETS 8,432,450 4,516,137 86.7%
Non-Group current financial assets 7,901,826  3,862,533  104.6%
Other current financial assets   
 Trade and other receivables 61,169  93,012  -34.2%
 Cash and cash equivalents 420,842  496,042  -15.2%
Tax assets 44,916  61,075  -26.5%
Other current assets 3,697  3,475  6.4%
   
TOTAL ASSETS 8,588,203 4,665,006 84.1%
   
SHAREHOLDERS´ EQUITY 499,552 554,407 -9.9%
Share capital 270,078  270,078  0.0%
Reserves 96,631  107,693  -10.3%
Previous year profit attributable to the Group 190,737  201,135  -5.2%
Profit attributable to the Group 33,530  55,437  -39.5%
(Treasury shares) (7,661) 0  -
(Interim dividend) (82,132) (79,936) 2.7%
Other equity instruments 1,062  0  -
Valuation reserves (2,693) 0  -
   
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 9,715 8,643 12.4%
Provisions 4,586  3,649  25.7%
Provisions for employee benefits 3,036  3,309  -8.3%
Deferred taxes 2,082  1,674  24.4%
Other non-current financial liabilities 11  11  0.0%
   
CURRENT LIABILITIES 8,078,936 4,101,956 97.0%
Trade and other payables 49,696  82,776  -40.0%
Non-Group current financial liabilities 7,901,830  3,862,463  104.6%
Tax liabilities 113,616  139,988  -18.8%
Other current liabilities 13,794  16,729  -17.5%
   
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 8,588,203 4,665,006 84.1%
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BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y 
SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y 
MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

1Q09 1Q08 ∆

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UNAUDITED) (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

Note: For the purpose of clear presentation of changes in working capital, inflows of funds from guarantees and deposits received from the market which are invested  
in current financial assets “Current assets – Non-Group current financial assets” in their entirety have not been included as a change in working capital. Financial 
instruments of MEFF as a central counterparty and receivables on settlements of options and futures, have not been included either.

Consolidated profit for the year before taxes 47,644  78,748  -39.5%

Corporate income tax (14,114) (23,311) -39.5%

Amortization and provisions 1,869  2,048  -8.8%

Other adjustments to the result (154) (184) -16.3%

   

Changes in working capital-    

- Current financial assets (non Group) 90  (69) -230.4%

- Trade and other receivables (716) (31,143) -97.7%

- Tax assets (390) (527) -26.0%

- Tax liabilities 18,534  23,567  -21.4%

- Other current assets (2,521) (2,296) 9.8%

- Trade and other payables (2,587) 28,259  -109.2%

- Other current liabilities 12,979  16,581  -21.7%

   

Changes in non current assets and liabilities (117) (933) -87.5%

   

Net cash flows from operating activities 60,517  90,740  -33.3%

   

Net cash flows from investing activities (406) (2,404) -83.1%

   

Net cash flows from financing activities (69,974) (67,480) 3.7%

   

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (9,863) 20,856  -147.3%

   

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period 430,705  475,186  -9.4%

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period 420,842  496,042  -15.2%
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As of 29th January 2009, dividends totalling €82.13 
million (equivalent to a gross of €0.99 per share) were dis-
tributed, consisting of the payment of the interim dividend 
against 2008 earnings.  

At its meeting on 26 February 2009, BME’s Board of Directors 
unanimously approved the explanatory report for article 116 
bis of Law 24/1988, of 28 July, of the Securities Market, the 
Annual Corporate Governance Report for 2008 and drew up 
its individual and consolidated accounts (balance sheet, con-
solidated income statement, consolidated statement of chan-
ges in equity, consolidated cash flow statement and annual 
report) and Management Report of Bolsas y Mercados Espa-
ñoles, Sociedad Holding de Mercados y Sistemas Financie-
ros, S.A., and the proposal for the application of the results of 
the Company for the year ended 31 December 2008. 

■ At its next meeting, held on 24 March 2009, the Board called 
a General Shareholders’ Meeting to be held on 29 April 2009, 
at second call, at the Palacio de la Bolsa, Plaza de la Lealtad 
1, Madrid. 

The resolutions to be submitted by the Board of Directors at 
the General Shareholders’ Meeting include a proposed final 
payout of €82.13 million, equivalent to a gross dividend of 
€0.99 per share.

On 3 April 2009 BME informed the CNMV that it has received 
confirmation from the Spanish tax authorities that a refund of 
€15.17 million will be paid, plus interest, for the 2004, 2005 
and 2006 financial years. The accounting record of the reve-
nue for the amount settled will be made in April.

Highlights

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Quaterly Overview)

1Q09 1Q08 ∆

Equity    

    Turnover (Mill. Eur.)  185,153 384,152 -51.8%

    Number of trades  7,565,596 10,382,153 -27.1%

    Number of shares (Million)  27,120 32,917 -17.6%

    Market Capitalisation (Mill. Eur.)  727,269 1,234,086 -41.1%

    Average amount per trade (Euros)  24,473 37,001 -33.9%

    

Clearing & Settlement    

    Operations settled   8,049,666 11,150,849 -27.8%

    Turnover settled (billion euros daily avg.)  323.5 328.8 -1.6%

    Nominal amount registered (billion euros)  1,404.8 1,247.6 12.6%

    

Listing    

    Investment Flows channeled through Exchange (Mill. Euros)  1,960 4,985 -60.7%

    AIAF Fixed Income volume admitted (nominal Mill. Euros)  127,010 121,751 4.3%

    

Derivatives    

    Futures (number of contracts)    

        Index Futures  2,037,834 2,888,918 -29.5%

        Stock Futures  13,024,306 8,519,578 52.9%

    Options (number of contracts)    

        Index Options  1,194,303 2,195,922 -45.6%

        Stock Options  8,058,586 3,780,733 113.1%

    Open interest (number of contracts)  13,307,652 8,749,921 52.1%

    

Fixed Income    

    Turnover (Mill. Eur.)  1,049,144 378,811 177.0%
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Securities trading in the equities market in the first quar-
ter fell, presenting a mixed pattern. Accordingly, the 7.6 million 
trades executed including securities, ETFs and warrants fell by 
27.1%, number of shares traded fell by 17.6% to 27.12 billion 
and total cash traded in 1Q09 fell 51.8% to €185.15 billion.

In February BME launched a new platform for the trading of 
warrants and certificates in the Spanish electronic trading 
system which provides greater capacity for managing the 
number of products admitted and the speed of executions.

On 20 January the first hedge fund company began tra-
ding on the Alternative Equity Market. The third segment of the 
Alternative Equity Market for Expanding Companies now has 
20 Registered Advisors who will assess the suitability of com-
panies and help them prepare their information.

It is worth underlining the success of the Spanish government’s 
support measures to facilitate the issues of financial institutions 
Bond and debenture issues were up 50% on the whole of 2008 
in the first quarter. Issues of covered and securitised bonds 
also increased significantly (95.3% and 31.7% respectively).

■

■

Nominal amounts for all three markets grew 12.6% yoy 
in 1Q09 to €1.4 billion, while the total number of trades sett-
led, including equities, private fixed income and public debt, 
amounted to 8.0 million, down 27.8% yoy. 

BME has been awarded a project in Mexico to design a 
securities market for SMEs and has begun implementing its 
programme of tailored courses and training plans while con-
tinuing to develop different consultancy projects and continuity 
and MiFID-associated services for the investment community.

■

■
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Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Business Units 1Q09)
 (Thousands of Euros)

Equity
Clearing & 
Settlement

Listing
Market 
Data & 

Information
Derivatives

Fixed 
Income

IT & 
Consulting 

Equity 28,667 45,745 -37.3%

Clearing & Settlement 16,043 23,933 -33.0%

Listing 7,171 7,203 -0.4%

Market Data & Information 8,829 9,327 -5.3%

Derivatives 6,547 7,426 -11.8%

Fixed Income 1,549 1,696 -8.7%

IT & Consulting 3,905 4,086 -4.4%

Total 72,711 99,416 -26.9%

Corporate Unit 2,466 2,840 -13.2%

Consolidation adjustments (2,448) (2,665) -8.1%

Consolidated 72,729 99,591 -27.0%

Equity 20,144 37,057 -45.6%

Clearing & Settlement 12,541 20,225 -38.0%

Listing 4,547 4,584 -0.8%

Market Data & Information 7,303 7,527 -3.0%

Derivatives 3,575 4,819 -25.8%

Fixed Income 830 916 -9.4%

IT & Consulting 1,412 1,916 -26.3%

Total 50,352 77,044 -34.6%

Corporate unit (2,097) (1,510) 38.9%

Consolidation adjustments 0 0 

Consolidated 48,255 75,534 -36.1%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles Revenues

Business Units Revenues (Thousands of Euros) 1Q09 1Q08 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles EBITDA

Business Units EBITDA (Thousands of Euros) 1Q09 1Q08 ∆

Revenues 28,667 16,043 7,171 8,829 6,547 1,549 3,905

Operating Costs (8,523) (3,502) (2,624) (1,526) (2,972) (719) (2,493)

EBITDA 20,144 12,541 4,547 7,303 3,575 830 1,412
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In 1Q09, the number of transactions executed in the market, 
including securities, ETF’s and warrants, fell by 27.1% yoy to 
7,565,596 transactions. 

The volume of securities traded in the period declined 17.6% 
to 27.12 billion. 

Cash traded  in 1Q09 decreased 51.8%, to €185.15 billion. 

ETF turnover declined by 80.1% in the quarter while the number 
of trades advanced 53.3% to 10.28 billion. This difference is 

due to the monetary ETFs trading in large blocks, which was of 
special importance in 2008.

Premium trading volume in the warrants segment in 1Q09 was 
44.4% down on the same period in 2008. 

Revenues at the equities business unit declined 37.3% yoy 
in the quarter to €28,667 thousand. After deducting operating 
costs for the period, EBITDA amounted to €20,144 thousand 
(-45.6%).

Equity

Revenues 28,667 45,745 -37.3%

Operating Costs (8,523) (8,688) -1.9%

EBITDA 20,144 37,057 -45.6%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Equity Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

1Q09 1Q08 ∆
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Activity Overview
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In February BME launched a new platform for the trading of 
warrants and certificates in the Spanish electronic trading 
system which provides greater capacity for managing the 
number of products admitted and the speed of executions.

A new version of the SIBE trading platform is scheduled to be 
launched in April and will permit the trading of equities and 
ETFs with up to four decimals. 

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Equity Business Unit Activity Overview)

1Q09 1Q08 ∆

TRADING (Mill. Euros) 185,153 384,152 -51.8%

Equity   

    Turnover (Mill. Euros) 184,050 380,217 -51.6%

    Number of trades 7,455,831 10,198,792 -26.9%

    Average amount per trade (Euros) 24,685 37,281 -33.8%

Exchange Traded Funds (ETFs)   

    Turnover (Mill. Euros) 604 3,037 -80.1%

    Number of trades 10,281 6,705 53.3%

Warrants   

    Turnover (Mill. Euros) 499 898 -44.4%

    Number of Trades 99,484 176,656 -43.7%

   

Number of shares (Mill. Shares) 27,120 32,917 -17.6%

   

CAPITALISATION (Mill. Euros) 727,269 1,234,086 -41.1%
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At the settlement unit 1Q09 revenue and EBITDA fell to 
€16,043 thousand (-33.0%) and €12,541 thousand (-38.0%) 
respectively after the recording of operating costs.

The nominal amount registered for all three markets increased 
12.6% yoy in the period to 1.4 trillion euros.

The total number of equity, private fixed income and public debt 
trades settled in 1Q09 totalled 8 million. This figure is 27.8% 
less than in the same quarter in 2008. 

Revenue from register increased 2.8% while the default han-
dling service reported a yoy decline in its activity due to the 
current market situation. Stripping out these revenues, which 
are not related to the ordinary operating activity, unit business 
revenues were 15.9% lower in 1Q09.

In 1Q09, average daily cash value settled was 323.5 billion 
euros, down 1.6% yoy. This fall is more pronounced in equity 
settlements.

Link Up Markets, the joint venture between eight European 
Central Securities Depositories (including Iberclear in its 
capacity as a Spanish CSD), representing 50% of European 
securities trades, launched on Monday 30th march 2009, as 
planned, allowing for easy implementation of links between 
Central Securities Depositories (CSDs).  

Clearstream Banking Frankfurt (Germany), OeKB (Austria), 
SIX SIS (Switzerland ) y VP (Denmark) started connectivity on 
this date, while the other CSDs will follow suit soon. 
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Number of transactions settled (Quarterly basis) 

C&S Business unit 
Activity Overview
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Clearing & Settlement

Revenues 16,043 23,933 -33.0%

Operating Costs (3,502) (3,708) -5.6%

EBITDA 12,541 20,225 -38.0%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Clearing & Settlement Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

1Q09 1Q08 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Clearing & Settlement Business Unit Activity Overview )

1Q09 1Q08 ∆

    Operations settled   8,049,666 11,150,849 -27.8%

    Turnover settled (billion euros daily avg.)  323.5 328.8 -1.6%

    Nominal amount registered (billion euros)  1,404.8 1,247.6 12.6%
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The market capitalisation of companies admitted to listing on 
the markets managed by BME stood at €727.27 billion at 31 
March 2009, 41.1% less than in 1Q08.

The number of warrants listed for trading in the first quarter of 
the year fell 12% yoy to 2,448.

On 20 January the first hedge fund company began trading on 
the Alternative Equity Market (MAB). The MAB was launched 
in May 2006 and currently has 3,343 companies and funds 
listed in its different segments. The segment for SICAV funds 
was the first to start operating. In June 2007 the first venture 
capital company was listed. The third segment of the MAB, for 
Expanding Companies, created by BME for companies with a 
small capitalisation, received the green light from the CNMV in 
2008 and now has 20 Registered Advisors who will assess the 
suitability of companies and help them prepare their informa-
tion.   

The total volume of new issues admitted to trading on the AIAF 
fixed income market in 1Q09 was €127.01 billion, a 4.3% yoy 
increase. 

Particularly noteworthy is the sharp 28.6% decline in admis-
sion to trading of short-term assets (promissory notes). This 
contrasts with the 94.6% surge in admission to trading of 
medium and long-term assets. It is worth to mention the suc-
cess of the Spanish government’s measures to facilitate the 
issues of financial institutions. Bond and debenture issues, 
which virtually disappeared in 1Q08, bounced back this quar-
ter, with issues in the period up more than 50% on the whole of 
2008. Issues of covered and securitised bonds also increased 
significantly (by 95.3% and 31.7% respectively).

The strength of issue activity in the quarter had a positive 
impact on the outstanding balance, which stood at €853.73 bil-
lion at 31 March, an increase of 10.5% versus March 2008 and 
up 4.2% from year-end 2008. Net fund raising by the private 
sector was €34.13 billion.

Due to the mixed performance in equities and corporate fixed 
income, the listing business reported revenues of €7,171 thou-
sand in 1Q09, down 0.4% yoy. Finally, EBITDA amounted to 
€4,547 thousand, down 0.8%.

Listing

Revenues 7,171 7,203 -0.4%

Operating Costs (2,624) (2,619) 0.2%

EBITDA 4,547 4,584 -0.8%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Listing Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

1Q09 1Q08 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Listing Business Unit Activity Overview)

1Q09 1Q08 ∆

Equity Market   

    Number of Companies listed 3,570 3,575 -0.1%

    Market Capitalisation listed (Mill.Euros) 727,269 1,234,086 -41.1%

    New shares nominal listed (Mill. Euros) 0 45 -100.0%

   Investment Flows channeled through Exchange (Mill. Euros)   

     New listed companies 166 248 -33.1%

     Already listed companies 1,794 4,737 -62.1%

Fixed Income Market   

    AIAF Fixed Income volume admitted (nominal Mill. Euros) 127,010 121,751 4.3%

    Public Debt Outstanding Balance (Mill. Euros) 422,823 345,928 22.2%

    Private Fixed Income Outstanding Balance (Mill. Euros) 853,733 772,386 10.5%
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Performance of Market Data & Information business unit was 
mixed in the quarter. On the one hand the number of custom-
ers connected to BME information services rose 6.25% in the 
quarter from 1Q08. On the other hand average access in the 
quarter to the different information sources declined by 15.2% 
compared with the number of subscribers who used these 
information services in 1Q08.

As result unit’s revenues declined a 5.3% yoy to €8,829 thou-
sand. Control over costs, which fell 15.2% yoy, meant EBITDA 
in the quarter fell by 3.0% yoy to €7,303 thousand.  

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles (BME) has created a new traded 
index, the IBEX 35® INVERSO, which tracks the performance 
of the IBEX 35® CON DIVIDENDOS but in reverse. The calcu-
lation and distribution of both indices in real time will start in the 
first week of May. The IBEX 35® INVERSO has been created 
as an underlying index for financial products such as certifi-

cates or ETFs. Through these instruments the index offers the 
investor the opportunity to make investment plays on the bear 
market. The exclusive licence for use of the Ibex 35® INVERSO 
has been awarded to Lyxor Asset Management.

Also included in the content is the increase in the number of 
issues on the Warrants market and the admission of new ETFs 
and SICAVs to trading.

The company has also announced the admission of several 
securities that currently trade on the BME trading floor to the 
SIBE platform in 2Q09 and therefore to the content of the infor-
mation dissemination platform. 

Market Data & Information

Revenues 8,829 9,327 -5.3%

Operating Costs (1,526) (1,800) -15.2%

EBITDA 7,303 7,527 -3.0%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Information Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

1Q09 1Q08 ∆
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Derivatives trading grew 39.9% yoy in 1Q09, with performance 
varying by product segment. 

While IBEX 35® Mini Futures, Futures and Options fell by 
16.5%, 34.8% and 45.6% respectively, trading in futures on indi-
vidual stocks advanced 52.9%, while options grew 113.1%.

The fact that the decline in the number of contracts occurred 
in index products affected the performance of the unit, which 
reported an 11.8% drop in revenues yoy to €6,547 thousand. 
EBITDA declined 25.8% in the quarter to €3,575 thousand.

In notional terms, drops were intensified by the low share prices 
in the first quarter and the fall in IBEX 35® contract volumes. In 
equity options the higher trading volume largely offset the lower 
value of the stocks.

The open position amounted to 13.3 million derivatives con-
tracts at 31 March 2009, 52.1% more than a year earlier.

The number of trades in the quarter fell 24.4% to 1.2 million.

19,168

15 789
17,297

21,083

Derivatives Business unit 
Activity Overview

Stock and index derivatives contracts traded

5,085
4,050

5,157 4,570
3,232

12,300

15,789

1Q08 2Q08 3Q08 4Q08 1Q09
Index Derivatives Equity Derivatives

Derivatives

Revenues 6,547 7,426 -11.8%

Operating Costs (2,972) (2,607) 14.0%

EBITDA 3,575 4,819 -25.8%

6,046,863 9,252,889

Derivatives Business unit
Activity Overview

Derivatives contracts traded (Quarterly basis)

11,408,496

17,171,657
14,765,320 13,467,812 15,062,140

5,976,655

6,180,312 8,399,643
9,252,889

1Q08 2Q08 3Q08 4Q08 1Q09
Futures Options

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Derivatives Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

1Q09 1Q08 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Derivatives Business Unit Activity Overview)

1Q09 1Q08 ∆

Derivatives Contracts (number of contracts) 24,315,029 17,385,151 39.9%

   Index Derivatives (number of contracts)   

        IBEX 35® Index Futures 1,330,851 2,042,491 -34.8%

        Mini IBEX 35® Index Futures 706,983 846,427 -16.5%

        IBEX 35® Index Options 1,194,303 2,195,922 -45.6%

        Total notional value (Mill.Euros) 123,451 313,481 -60.6%

    Equity Derivatives (number of contracts)   

        Equity Futures 13,024,306 8,519,578 52.9%

        Equity Options 8,058,586 3,780,733 113.1%

        Total notional value (Mill.Euros) 17,980 18,388 -2.2%

Open Interest (number of contracts) 13,307,652 8,749,921 52.1%

Number of Trades 1,157,878 1,532,583 -24.4%
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This business unit only includes fixed income trading.

In 1Q09 fixed income trading advanced 177.0% yoy to €1.1 tri-
llion. 

Increases were reported in all areas of fixed income: Public debt 
trading rose 29.5% while fixed income trading advanced 199.1%. 
The increases in both segments were largely from simultaneous 
operations. In public debt simultaneous trading increased by 
278.0%, while trading in bonds to maturity declined 73.0%. In 
fixed income repo and reverse repo trading on the AIAF market 
increased by 283% while trading in bonds to maturity rose 4%. 
The combination of the diversion from high-margin trading, to 

maturity, to low margin trading, simultaneous, means the unit’s 
revenues declined despite the increase in brokered volumes. 
As result the unit’s revenues declined 8.7% to €1,549 thousand. 
EBITDA in the quarter fell by 9.4% yoy to €830 thousand after 
deduction of operating costs, which fell 7.8% yoy, 

Finally, trading in Other Equity Market Fixed Income, mainly for 
the autonomous regions, also rose slightly (1.3%) in the first 
quarter of 2009, though trading to maturity was entirely respon-
sible for this increase.
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Other Equity Market Fixed Income Public Debt Private Fixed Income
Fixed Income
Activity

Fixed Income Turnover

332,553
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911,093 994,524
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Fixed Income

Revenues 1,549 1,696 -8.7%

Operating Costs (719) (780) -7.8%

EBITDA 830 916 -9.4%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Fixed Income Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

1Q09 1Q08 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Fixed Income Business Unit Activity Overview)

1Q09 1Q08 ∆

Public Debt Turnover (Mill. Euros) 35,632 27,507 29.5%

Private Fixed Income Turnover (Mill. Euros) 994,524 332,553 199.1%

Other Equity Market Fixed Income Turnover (Mill. Euros) 18,988 18,751 1.3%

   

Fixed Income Total Turnover (Mill. Euros) 1,049,144 378,811 177.0%
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The Visual Trader trade-routing system increased the percent-
age of trades it handles in the Spanish market in 1Q09 despite 
the 19% yoy fall in total orders handled due to the general 
market conditions.

Installation of the new VT mAX terminals is underway as part 
of the plan to migrate the current multi-market terminals to the 
new platform. At the same time, the new Proximity service has 
also been launched, which will involve installing brokers’ equip-
ment in a Data Processing Centre linked to BME via extremely 
low-latency fibre optic lines. 

The number of customers connected to the VT network 
increased by 2.9% in 1Q09 following the incorporation of five 
new financial entities, bringing the total number of customers 
connected to 180.

Work is continuing to develop consultancy projects in Ukraine 
and Colombia and on the SIBE electronic trading systems of 
some Exchanges under the agreements signed. BME has been 
awarded a contract in Mexico to design a securities market for 

SMEs.

A number of courses were held in 1Q09 as part of the compa-
ny’s programme of tailored courses and training plans.

With regard to contingency and business continuity services, 
agreements with distributors of the BME BackGuard® product 
are being strengthened with a view to increasing its penetration 
in highly-specialised markets, while the BME HighWay® plat-
form, created to meet the communication needs of companies 
via the Swift network, is in the process of expanding its service 
to corporate customers. 

As part of its range of back and middle office services, the unit 
has developed and launched an Integrated Reporting Service 
(IRS) via which the Public and Reserved Statements of compa-
nies and institutions supervised by the CNMV are completed, 
balanced, validated and submitted to the CNMV. There has 
been widespread acceptance of the service by customers.

IT & Consulting

Revenues 3,905 4,086 -4.4%

Operating Costs (2,493) (2,170) 14.9%

EBITDA 1,412 1,916 -26.3%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(IT & Consulting Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

1Q09 1Q08 ∆
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The efficiency ratio, understood as the operating costs neces-
sary to attain operating income, mirrored the earnings per-
formance of BME’s business units, with an efficiency ratio 
figure of 33.7% (24.2% in 1Q08). 

Although the ratio has deteriorated yoy, it remains a sector 
and market benchmark, thanks to control over operating costs 
in a context of especially challenging market conditions. 
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BME efficiency ratio 
(Quarterly series)

Consolidated efficiency ratio evolution

24.2%

30.5% 29.8%
32.9% 33.7%

1Q08 2Q08 3Q08 4Q08 1Q09
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(*) Staff includes, for this purpose, only the 50% of the staff of Infobolsa.

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y SISTEMAS 
FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y MERCADOS 
ESPAÑOLES GROUP
(CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY)

1Q09 1Q08

(Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.)

Shareholder´s Equity Changes

Staff

Efficiency

Average number of staff 731 717

Employees as at balance sheet date 736 720

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Staff)(*)

1Q09 1Q08

Shareholders’ equity – opening balance 466,209  498,970 
  
Valuation reserves (476) 0 
Equity instruments 289  0 
Net income/loss in reporting period 33,530  55,437 
  
Shareholders’ equity – closing balance  499,552  554,407 

Other Relevant Information
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Uncertainty increased and the economic crisis deepened during 
much of 1Q09, while tensions in the credit market continued. 
The benchmark indicator for the Spanish market, the IBEX 35®, 
reached a low on 9 March, when it was down 25.9% from year-
end 2008. In this context of a widespread and sharp correction 
in share prices, Bolsas y Mercados registered an all-time share 
price low of €12.89 on 9 March. BME’s share price stood at 
€17.41 at the end of 1Q09, recovering 35.1% from minimum 
level.

BME’s share price rallied towards the end of the quarter and at 
the start of April and has now risen more than 10% YTD while 
the IBEX 35® is still lower yoy.

The average daily amount traded, €12.6 million, was down sig-
nificantly regarded average traded last year.
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BME:  Share performance
Quarterly BME´s turnover and share performance evolution
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Share Development

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Share performance)

1Q09 1Q08 ∆

BME's share performance   

Higher quote 21.29 46.89 -54.6%

Lower quote 12.89 26.85 -52.0%

Average quote 16.93 37.47 -54.8%

Closing quote 17.41 30.94 -43.7%

BME's trading daily turnover (Mill. Euros)   

Higher daily turnover 47.1 106.6 -55.8%

Lower daily turnover 2.9 15.1 -80.8%

Average daily turnover 12.6 41.0 -69.3%

   

BME's shares trading (Mill. Shares) 46.0 74.7 -38.4%

   

BME's number of trades 80,409 144,126 -44.2%
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